shock, the nitrogen application and the environmental effect are, in contrast, less intensive.

A decrease in organic fertilizer cost will result in an increase in its application and
reduced chemical fertilizer use, vice versa. A remarkable point here is that nitrogen run-
off increases under the MPS scenario in contrast to the original scenario because land
use is changed from soy to wheat, which requires more nitrogen. The last simulation
relates the long-term application of organic fertilizer, which gives a positive yield effect
change of +10 percent. Under the scenario of a 10 percent increase, all results continue
to hold. Conversely, a −10 percent scenario results in a slight increase in nitrogen run-
off due to land-use change from soy to wheat.

502

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/a

ge
.2

02
1.

16
 P

ub
lis

he
d

on
lin

e
by

 C
am

br
id

ge
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 P
re

ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/age.2021.16

A
gricultural

and
R
esource

Econom
ics

R
eview

Table 7. Sensitivity analyses: ±10 percent shocks to chemical and organic fertilizer prices, and organic fertilizer’s positive yield effect on productivity

Baseline

Chemical fertilizer price Organic fertilizer cost
Organic fertilizer’s

positive effect on yield

+10% −10% +10% −10% +10% −10%

Profit (1,000 JPY) Private opt. 3,929.73 3,914.92 3,945.00 3,920.07 3,945.26 3,940.51 3,919.57

MPS 4,324.02 4,309.78 4,340.05 4,310.76 4,344.95 4,343.83 4,309.99

Land use (rice, wheat, soy) Private opt. 24, 10, 26 25, 7, 28 23, 13, 24 22, 12, 26 27, 5, 28 27, 6, 27 21, 13, 26

MPS 25, 9, 26 27, 7, 26 24, 13, 23 22, 15, 23 29, 5, 26 29, 5, 26 21, 16, 23

Rice, chemical (kg/0.1 ha) Private opt. 6.65 6.52 6.77 7.12 6.17 6.31 7.06

MPS 6.47 6.35 6.59 6.91 6.02 6.15 6.86

Rice, organic (t/0.1 ha) Private opt. 0.53 0.56 0.51 0.42 0.65 0.61 0.44

MPS 0.58 0.6 0.56 0.47 0.69 0.66 0.49

Wheat, chemical (kg/0.1 ha) Private opt. 10.93 10.72 11.13 10.95 10.92 10.91 10.96

MPS 11.37 11.19 11.53 11.37 11.34 11.34 11.38

Wheat, organic (t/0.1 ha) Private opt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MPS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Soy, chemical (kg/0.1 ha) Private opt. 4.50 4.00 5.02 4.86 3.89 4.07 4.86

MPS 4.38 3.90 4.82 4.91 3.79 3.97 4.84

Soy, organic (t/0.1 ha) Private opt. 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.00 0.28 0.23 0.00

MPS 0.26 0.29 0.23 0.11 0.42 0.38 0.13

Total N (kg/6 ha) Private opt. 493.46 472.95 514.34 479.06 506.31 504.44 480.95

MPS 527.57 518.00 550.52 526.09 545.46 539.91 529.40

(Continued )

503

https://doi.org/10.1017/age.2021.16 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/age.2021.16

Sasaki
et

al.

Table 7. (Continued.)

Baseline

Chemical fertilizer price Organic fertilizer cost Organic fertilizer’s
positive effect on yield

+10% −10% +10% −10% +10% −10%

Nitrogen runoff (kg/year) Private opt. 93.80 85.53 102.06 105.23 75.19 76.71 109.95

MPS 88.89 77.41 97.87 108.10 66.49 67.72 112.73

CH4 emissions (t CO2 eq/
year)

Private opt. 0.91 0.92 0.86 0.79 1.07 1.06 0.76

MPS 0.97 1.05 0.92 0.81 1.17 1.16 0.78

N2O emissions (t CO2 eq/
year)

Private opt. 2.00 1.86 2.14 2.06 1.86 1.87 2.11

MPS 2.05 1.92 2.21 2.23 1.19 1.90 2.28

Carbon sequestration (t CO2

eq/year)
Private opt. 2.49 2.65 2.23 1.68 3.68 3.42 1.65

MPS 3.12 3.48 2.82 2.08 4.34 4.12 2.07

Total GHG emission (t CO2

eq/year)
Private opt. 0.41 0.13 0.77 1.17 −0.75 −0.48 1.21

MPS −0.10 −0.50 0.31 0.96 −1.26 −1.06 0.99

Native Plants Richness Index
in paddy fields value

Private opt. 1.00 1.05 1.00 0.90 1.14 1.14 0.86

MPS 1.05 1.13 1.00 0.91 1.23 1.23 0.87

Using Pannell’s (1997) and OECD’s (2010) approach, we estimated the 10 percent shocks in chemical fertilizer prices, the organic fertilizer-related costs (collection, transportation, and spread),
and the yield effect of organic fertilizer in the baseline and MPS scenarios.

504

https://doi.org/10.1017/age.2021.16 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/age.2021.16

Agricultural and Resource Economics Review

We found that key results from this study hold even after the sensitivity analysis,
although results rely on assumptions used. Some key assumptions (e.g., combining